market as soon as practicable after dealings in the Bonus H Shares commence, if a premium,
net of expenses, can be obtained. Any net proceeds of such sale for each of the overseas
Shareholders, after deduction of expenses, of HK$100 or more will be distributed in Hong
Kong dollars to the relevant overseas Shareholders, by ordinary post at their own risk, unless
the amount falling to be distributed to any such person is less than HK$100, in which case it
will be retained for the benefit of the Bank.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

(V) Effects on the shareholding structure upon completion of the Bonus Issue

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Bank as at the Latest Practicable Date

and immediately upon completion of the Bonus Issue (assuming that no other Shares are

allotted or issued and no existing Shares are repurchased prior to the Record Date):

As at the Latest Practicable
Date

Immediately after the
completion of the

Bonus Issue

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage
of the total
number of
Shares in

issue
Number of

Shares(9)

Approximate
percentage
of the total
number of
Shares in

issue(9)

(%) (%)

Total Domestic Shares
Including

Luzhou Laojiao Group Co.,

Ltd.(1) 390,528,000 14.37 429,580,800 14.37
Luzhou Laojiao Co., Ltd.(1) 43,392,000 1.60 47,731,200 1.60
Sichuan Jiale Enterprise

Group Co., Ltd.(2) 325,440,000 11.97 357,984,000 11.97
Sichuan Luzhou Jiale Real

Estate Co., Ltd.(2) 8,678,400 0.32 9,546,240 0.32
Luzhou Xinfu Mining

Industry Group Co., Ltd.(3) 325,440,000 11.97 357,984,000 11.97
LIU Shirong(4) 13,018 0.0005 14,319 0.0005
LAN Ying(5) 19,527 0.0007 21,479 0.0007
Other Domestic Shareholders 871,121,117 32.05 958,233,228 32.05

Total H Shares
H Shareholders(6) 753,120,000 27.71 828,432,000 27.71

Total 2,717,752,062 100.00 2,989,527,268 100.00

Notes:

(1) As at the Latest Practicable Date, Luzhou Laojiao Group Co., Ltd. directly held 390,528,000 Domestic
Shares, was one of the Bank’s substantial shareholders. Luzhou Laojiao Co., Ltd. which, to the best
knowledge of the Bank, was a subsidiary of Luzhou Laojiao Group Co., Ltd. as at the Latest Practicable
Date and directly held 43,392,000 Domestic Shares, therefore the Domestic Shares held by Luzhou
Laojiao Group Co., Ltd. and Luzhou Laojiao Co., Ltd. are not counted as Shares held by public as
defined in Rule 8.24 of the Listing Rules.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

(2) As at the Latest Practicable Date, Sichuan Jiale Enterprise Group Co., Ltd. directly held 325,440,000